Vernon County Commission Minutes

THE VERNON COUNTY COMMISSION MET, PURSUANT TO ADJOURNMENT, ON WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 12, 2011, AT 9:00 A.M.

PRESENT: BONNIE M. MCCORD, PRESIDING COMMISSIONER; NEAL F. GERSTER, NORTHERN COMMISSIONER; AND KENNON R. SHAW, SOUTHERN COMMISSIONER.

Kaysinger Basin Regional Planning Commission

Austin Mount, Interim Director, Kaysinger Basin Regional Planning Commission, called on Commission for Intergovernmental Agreement made between Cedar County, Bates County, Hickory County, St. Clair County and Vernon County for proposed project to share in common the community development need for Land Use Planning.

Also discussed meeting date change for the next Kaysinger Basin Regional Planning meeting January 27th and TAC meeting at 10:00 A.M.

Discussed Blue Print to Safety Program to increase seat belt awareness use in young drivers.

Kaysinger Basin Regional Planning Commission was invited to have a booth at the quarterly meeting of the West Central Commissioners Association Conference to be held March 31, 2011, and donated \$250.00 towards the Conference.

Commission authorized payroll and payroll checks.

Sales/Use Tax Exemption

Commission completed Sales/Use Tax Exemption certificate for Fugate Motors.

Bridge Department

Commission received notice Vernon County Bridge Foreman, Ron Sloan, will be off work until released by doctor. Commission will forward Family Medical Leave information.

Copy Machines

Bill Bigelow, Modern Copy Systems, called on the Commission to discuss copier in Assessor's office.

2011 Budget

Commission continued working with the Sheriff on his budget.

Prosecuting Attorney

Commission forwarded letter to Vernon County Prosecuting Attorney, Lynn M. Ewing, III, received from an inmate.

Vernon County Commission Minutes

Fairgrounds

Jime Earnest inquired about usage of the Fairgrounds for a machinery consignment auction. Commission will discuss and make decision on rental fee.

ADJOURN

Ordered that the Commission adjourn at 4:50 P.M. until Thursday, January 13, 2011.

ATTEST: _

_ APPROVED: ____

CLERK OF COMMISSION

PRESIDING COMMISSIONER